

*Elec. Case No.152 of 2021*  
**JO CODE No.WB00766**  
*CNR No.WBUD01-003208-2021*

**Order No.04**  
**18.01.2022**

Record is put up on the prayer of Rabiul Seikh @ Robiul Sk. claiming to be the Constituted Attorney holder of registered owner of the seized vehicle along with a prayer for return of seized vehicle.

A report regarding return of the seized vehicle submitted by the IO.  
Seen the report of IO. There is no objection regarding return of the seized vehicle by the I.O to the petitioner, who is the registered owner of the vehicle bearing no.JH- 10CB/5759.  
Ld. PP in charge is present.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Let the seized vehicle bearing no. JH- 10CB/5759 together with its papers, if any, be returned to the Constituted Attorney holder, Rabiul Seikh @ Robiul Sk, on furnishing a bond of Rs.20,00,000/- and on condition not to change the nature and character of the vehicle and transfer the same without prior permission of the court and to produce the same at his own cost as and when called for.

Send a copy of the order to the IO for information and necessary action after furnishing bond.

To date (**21.01.2022**) for appearance and IO's report.

Special Judge(E)  
Uttar Dinajpur

Special Judge(E)  
Uttar Dinajpur

